obligations to a lessee in profit or loss at the end of lease or on sale of an aircraft.

The Group will recognise maintenance reserves as revenue over the term of a lease, to the extent
that collected maintenance reserves are not expected to be reimbursed to the lessee, on the
occurrence of specified maintenance events.

The Group believes that the new accounting policy which provides for a timely release of
maintenance reserves to profit or loss over the lease term will ensure that financial statements
reflect the Group's financial performance more accurately. This change in accounting policy has
been applied retrospectively.

AVATION PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

62

3 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Summary of quantitative impact

The following tables summarise the material impacts on the consolidated statement of profit or
loss, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of financial
position resulting from the change in accounting policy.

30 June 2023 Impact of change in accounting policy

As
previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

 US$’000s US$’000s US$’000s

Revenue 91,861 830 92,691
Operating profit 70,633 830 71,463
Profit before taxation  13,000 830 13,830
Taxation (808) (78) (886)
Profit from continuing operations 12,192 752 12,944

30 June 2023 Impact of change in accounting policy

As
previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

 US$’000s US$’000s US$’000s

Profit attributable to:
Shareholders of Avation PLC 12,191 752 12,943
Non-controlling interest 1 - 1
 12,192 752 12,944

Earnings per share for profit
attributable to shareholders of Avation PLC
Basic earnings per share (US cents) 17.43 cents  18.50 cents
Diluted earnings per share (US cents) 17.38 cents  18.46 cents

Total comprehensive income for the year 11,636 752  12,388

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Shareholders of Avation PLC 11,635 752 12,387
Non-controlling interest 1 - 1
 11,636 752 12,388

AVATION PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

63

3 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at 1 July 2022 Impact of change in accounting policy

As
previously
reported

Adjustments As
restated

 US$’000s US$’000s US$’000s

Maintenance reserves – non-current 75,131 (1,377) 73,754
Deferred tax liabilities 25,437 176 25,613
Non-current liabilities 884,127 (1,201) 882,926
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 15,146 (347) 14,799
Current liabilities 105,800 (347) 105,453
Retained earnings 84,519 1,548 86,067
Total equity  227,093 1,548 228,641

As at 30 June 2023 Impact of change in accounting policy

As
previously
reported

Adjustments
As

restated

 US$’000s US$’000s US$’000s

Maintenance reserves – non-current 54,587 (2,554) 52,033
Deferred tax liabilities 26,440 254 26,694
Non-current liabilities 797,419 (2,300) 795,119
Retained earnings 88,995 2,300 91,295
Total equity 241,632 2,300 243,932

AVATION PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

64

4 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

(a) BASIS OF PREPARATION – The financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with UK-adopted International Accounting Standards (“IFRSs”) in conformity with the
requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and have been
prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation
of certain assets and liabilities.

The financial statements are presented in United States Dollars and all values are rounded

[…]

2.97% for
Turboprops
(2.59%)

Jet
5% (2023 : 5%)
increase in the
discount rates will
results in a decrease in
fair value by US$6.1
million (2023 :
decrease of US$7.4
million)

5% (2023 : 5%)
increase in the inflation
rate will result in an
increase in fair value
by US$1.6 million
(2023 : increase of
US$2.0 million)

Turboprops
5% (2023 : 5%)
increase in the
discount rates will
result in a decrease in
fair value by US$1.9
million (2023 :
decrease of US$2.5
million)

5% (2023 : 5%)
increase in the inflation
rate will result in an
increase in fair value
by US$0.5 million
(2023 : increase of
US$0.7 million)

AVATION PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

91

7 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

Information about significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value
measurements (continued)

Description Valuation
techniques

Unobservable
inputs

Range
(weighted
average)

2024

Range
(weighted
average)

2023

Sensitivity of the
input to fair value

Investment
in equity,
fair value
through
profit or loss

Market
approach

Discount for
lack of
marketability

6.00% 6.00% 5% (2023 : 5%)
increase in the
discount for lack of
marketability will result
in a decrease in fair
value by US$0.03
million (2023:US$0.04
million)

 A reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities is as follows:

Group

1 July
2023

Cash flows

Non-cash/
other

30 June
2024

 US$’000s US$’000s US$’000s US$’000s

Loans and borrowings:
Current 61,401 (60,341) 48,608 49,668
Non-current 391,110 (16,746) (51,247) 323,117

Unsecured notes:
Non-current 303,465 (15,415) 14,259 302,309

 755,976 (92,502) 11,620 675,094

Group

1 July
2022

Cash flows

Non-cash/
other

30 June
2023

 US$’000s US$’000s US$’000s US$’000s

Loans and borrowings:
Current 63,900 (64,863) 62,364 61,401
Non-current 468,030 (17,863) (59,057) 391,110

Unsecured notes:
Non-current 296,200 (9,431) 16,696 303,465

 828,130 (92,157) 20,003 755,976

AVATION PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

92

7 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

Company

1 July
2023 Cash flows

Non-cash/
other

30 June
2024

 US$’000s US$’000s US$’000s US$’000s

Loans and borrowings:
Current 13,207 (12,229) 7,674 8,652
Non-current 59,535 (5,633) (8,168) 45,734

Trade and other payables:
Interest bearing payable due to subsidiaries 56,669 1,903 - 58,572

 129,411 (15,959) (494) 112,958

Company

1 July
2022 Cash flows

Non-cash/
other

30 June
2023

 US$’000s US$’000s US$’000s US$’000s

Loans and borrowings:
Current 16,353 (16,287) 13,141 13,207
Non-current 113,086 (36,404) (17,147) 59,535

Trade and other payables:
Interest bearing payable due to subsidiaries 34,250 22,419 - 56,669

 163,689 (30,272) (4,006) 129,411

The ‘other’ column includes the amortisation of transaction costs and reclassification of non-current
portion of loans and borrowings due to passage of time.

8 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group’s activities expose it to a number of market related, operational and financial risks.
Risk is mitigated through the application of prudent risk management policies. The risks described
below are those that the Group has identified as the most significant risks to the business. The
Directors are responsible for managing risk and review risk management policies regularly.